

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,

Appellee,

v.

PEDRO M. BESS

Hospital Corpsman, Second Class Petty Officer (E-5)
United States Navy,

Appellant.

Crim. App. Dkt. No. 201300311

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE ARMED FORCES:

DANIEL S. HARAWA
Counsel of Record
USCAAF BAR No. 37202
KERREL MURRAY
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
dharawa@naacpldf.org

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
President and Director-Counsel
JANAI S. NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th floor
New York, NY 10006

June 28, 2019

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

INDEX OF BRIEF

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ISSUES PRESENTED BY APPELLANT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. The Convening Authority Detailed an All-White Panel in violation of HM2 Bess’s Fifth Amendment Rights.	6
A. The Convening Authority Assembled All-White Panels to Hear HM2 Bess’s Case and Other Cases Involving Black Members Accused of Sex-Related Offenses.	6
B. The Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Forbids a Convening Authority from Excluding Servicemembers from Courts-Martial Because of their Race.	14
C. HM2 Bess Presented Substantial Evidence Showing Black Servicemembers Were Systematically Excluded from His Court- Martial Panel.....	18
1. African Americans are a cognizable group.....	18
2. African Americans have been significantly underrepresented.....	18
3. The court-martial selection system is susceptible to bias.....	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	29

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Akins v. Texas</i> , 325 U.S. 398 (1940).....	18
<i>Alexander v. Louisiana</i> , 405 U.S. 625 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	14
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	1, 15
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	6
<i>Carter v. Jury Commission of Greene County</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	1
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	1
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614 (1991).....	1
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , No. 17-9572, —S. Ct.—, 2019 WL 2552489 (2019).....	15
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42 (1992).....	1
<i>Ham v. South Carolina</i> , 409 U.S. 524 (1973).....	1

Cases

Hernandez v. Texas,
347 U.S. 475 (1954).....19

Hobby v. United States,
468 U.S. 339 (1984).....19

Johnson v. California,
545 U.S. 162 (2005).....1

Miller-El v. Cockrell,
537 U.S. 322 (2003).....1

Miller-El v. Dretke,
545 U.S. 231 (2005).....1

Neal v. Delaware,
103 U.S. 370 (1880).....7

Norris v. Alabama,
294 U.S. 587 (1935).....7

Rose v. Mitchell,
443 U.S. 545 (1979).....14, 15

Sanford v. United States,
586 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2009)19

Smith v. Texas,
311 U.S. 128 (1940).....7, 8, 14

Swain v. Alabama,
380 U.S. 202 (1965).....1, 7

Turner v. Fouche,
396 U.S. 346 (1970).....1, 4, 17, 23

Cases

United States v. Bess,
No. 201300311, 2018 WL 4784569 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. Oct. 4,
2018), review granted, No. 19-0086/NA, 2019 WL 2071084
(C.A.A.F. Apr. 18, 2019)..... 7, 10, 12

United States v. Crawford,
35 C.M.R. 3 (1964)..... 12, 24

United States v. Jeter,
78 M.J. 754 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. 2019)..... 11

United States v. Loving,
41 M.J. 213 (C.A.A.F. 1994)*passim*

United States v. Paul,
73 M.J. 274 (C.A.A.F. 2014) 12

United States v. Riesbeck,
77 M.J. 154 (C.A.A.F. 2018) 4, 21

United States v. Roland,
50 M.J. 66 (C.A.A.F. 1999) 17

United States v. Rollins,
No. 201700039, 2018 WL 3616867 (N-M. Ct. Crim. App. July 30,
2018) 11

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 19

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976)..... 18

Woodfox v. Cain,
772 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 19, 21

STATUTES & RULES

10 U.S.C.
 § 822.....9
 § 825(a)-(c)..... 10, 23
 § 825(e)(2).....9, 23

Military Rule of Evidence 201 12

Uniform Military Code of Justice Article 254

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aliza Plener Cover, *Hybrid Jury Strikes*, 52 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.
 357 (2017)24

Bennett Capers, *The Unintentional Rapist*, 87 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1345
 (2010) 6, 7

Capt. Kevin J. Barry USCG (Ret.), *A Face Lift (And Much More) for
 an Aging Beauty: The Cox Commission Recommendations to
 Rejuvenate the Uniform Code of Military Justice*, 2002 L. Rev.
 Mich. St. U. Det. C.L. 57 (2002).....4

Commander, Navy Region Mid-Atlantic, *Rear Admiral Charles W.
 Rock*,
 https://www.cnic.navy.mil/content/cnic/cnic_hq/regions/cnrma/about/biographies/rear_admiral_c_w_rock.html.....9

Dep’t of Navy, COMNAVREG MIDLANT INSTRUCTION 5813.1C
 (June 15, 2016) 10

Harry Zirlin, *Unrestricted Use of Peremptory Challenges by Criminal
 Defendants and Their Counsel: The Other Side of the One Color
 Jury*, 34 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 227 (1989) 7-8

Jennifer Wriggins, *Rape Racism, and the Law*, 6 Harv. Women’s L.J.
 103 (1983) 6-7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Military Leadership Diversity Comm’n, *From Representation to Inclusion: Diversity Leadership for the 21st-Century Military* (Mar. 15, 2011), https://diversity.defense.gov/Portals/51/Documents/Special%20Feature/MLDC_Final_Report.pdf.....24

Nancy J. King, *Postconviction Review of Jury Discrimination: Measuring the Effects of Juror Race on Jury Decisions*, 92 Mich. L. Rev. 63 (1993)7

Report of the Commission on the 50th Anniversary of the Uniform Code of Military Justice (2001).....4

Report to the United Nations on Racial Disparities in the U.S. Criminal Justice System (Apr. 19, 2018), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/publications/un-report-on-racial-disparities/>.....24

U.S. Dep’t of Def. Military OneSource Network, *2016 Demographics* (2016), <https://download.militaryonesource.mil/12038/MOS/Reports/2016-Demographics-Report.pdf>.....13

U.S. Navy Biography, *Rear Admiral John C. “Jack” Scorby, Jr.*, <https://www.navy.mil/navydata/bios/navybio.asp?bioID=628>9

U.S. Navy Judge Advoc. Gen.’s Corps, *Reports of the Results of Special and General Courts-Martial Tried and Completed within the United States Navy in September 2016*, <https://www.jag.navy.mil/news/rot/SEPT2016.pdf>11

U.S. Navy Judge Advoc. Gen.’s Corps, *Results of Trial*, https://www.jag.navy.mil/news/ROT_2016.htm 11-12

U.S. Navy Judge Advoc. General’s Corps, *Results of Trial*, https://www.jag.navy.mil/news/ROT_2017.htm12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Vida Johnson, *Arresting Batson: How Striking Jurors Based on Arrest Records Violates Batson*, 34 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 387 (2016)24
